© 00 N o o b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024

REGULAR NMEETI NG - ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS
G TY OF Novi
Tuesday, Decenber 10, 2024
Counci | Chanbers/ Novi Civic Center
41725 Novi Road

Novi , M chi gan

BOARD MEMBERS:

Joe Peddi boyi na, Chairperson
M ke Longo, Secretary

M chael Thonpson, Menber

Li nda Kri eger, Menber

Jay McLeod, Menber

W dift Mntague, Menber
Larry Butler, Alternate Menber

ABSENT EXCUSED:
Si ddharth Mav Sanghvi, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:
El i zabeth Saarela, Gty Attorney
Al an Hall, Deputy Comrunity Devel oprment
Di rector
Sarah Fl etcher, Recording Secretary
REPORTED BY:

Mel i nda R Wnack
Certified Shorthand Reporter

]
SV NI RIS VNS N\\N[e{ =l hansonreporting.com
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo 313.567.8100



Meet i ng

]I52/ 10/ 2024

age 2

Pages 2..5
Page 4

! AGENDA bage 1 excused. Member Thompson?
> Gl to Order 3 2 MEMBER THOMPSON: Yes.
Pl edge of Allegiance 3 3 MS. FLETCHER: Member Montague?
3 Roll Call 3 4 MEMBER MONTAGUE: Here.
Public Hearing Format and Rul es of Conduct 4 5 MS. FLETCHER: Member LOﬂgO?
4 M nutes - Novenber 2024 4
Publ i ¢ Remar ks 5 6 MEMBER LONGO: Here.
5  Approval of Agenda 5 7 MS. FLETCHER: Member Krleger?
Publ ic Hearings 5 8 MEMBER KRIEGER: Here.
6 PraA-00%9 6 9 MS. FLETCHER: Member McL eod?
PZ24- 0060 13
7 Other Matters 24 10 MEMBER McLEOD: Here.
Adj our nment 24 11 MS. FLETCHER: And then aternate
2 12 Member Butler?
10 13 MEMBER BUTLER: Yes.
11 14 MS. FLETCHER: Thank you.
12 15 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you so
ij 16 much, Sarah. And we have afull quorum. And, as
15 17 | told you, public hearing and format as | told
16 18 you. And approval of minutes, any changes, any
17 19 modifications, somebody can make a motion on that
ig 20 November meeting minutes, please.
20 21 MEMBER MONTAGUE: | have athing on the
21 22 meeting minutes.
22 23 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Okay.
4 24 MEMBER MONTAGUE: On page 88 my
25 25 statement should read, "1 assume you will not be
Page 3 Page 5
1 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Good evening. | 1 putting a bathroom over there. "It says, "I
2 And welcometo the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance. 2 assumeyou will be." So just need to add the not
3 Today is December 10th, 7 p.m. Please stand up 3 there.
4 for the Pledge of Allegiance followed by Clift 4 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Not instead
5 Montague. 5 of will be.
6 (The Pledge of Allegiance recited) 6 MEMBER MONTAGUE: Yeah.
7 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you. 7 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Okay. Any
8 Please be seated, and cell phones to be muted. 8 other changes? Any other comments? Somebody can
9 Andoncel cal the case, the applicant can come 9 make amotion on that.
10 tothe podium and explain. If you have any 10 MEMBER LONGO: | move that we accept it
11 presentations also you can show it to the Board 11 with the change that Clift offered.
12 and other people in the audience also. The 12 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Someone make
13 audience will have only three minutes length of 13 asecond, please.
14 time. Please make anote. And if you have any 14 MEMBER McLEOD: Second.
15 questions, cannot answer, you know, just audience 15 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
16 isyour responsibility you can express your 16 Any changes on the meeting minutes. Somebody can
17 thoughts on the case, okay? And we have today we 17 make amotion on that. Okay. Any objections?
18 havetwo cases and | would like to say before that 18 Any nays? Say all ayein favor.
19 happy holidays and happy New Y ear for next year. 19 THE BOARD: Aye.
20 And thank you so much. And we have two cases, and 20 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
21 1 would liketo call roll call our secretary, 21 Okay. Coming back to the approval of agenda. We
22 Sarah? 22 havetwo cases. Anything to add on the agenda
23 MS. FLETCHER: Chairperson Peddiboyina? 23 today? None? Lookslike approval of agenda.
24 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Yes, please. |24 Somebody can make a motion on that.
25 MS. FLETCHER: Member Sanghvi, absent 25 MEMBER MONTAGUE: | would move we

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



SEBoo~N~ouhrwNne

e e
No o bhw

Meet i ng

]I52/ 10/ 2024

age 6
accept the agenda as presented. ’
CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Second.
MR. THOMPSON: I'll second that. Yep.
CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
Okay. Public remarks. Any changes? Any public
remarks? It isthe timeto speak on the public
remarks. Okay. Come back on he approval of
agenda say dl in favor aye.
THE BOARD: Aye.
CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Any nays?
Thank you. Public remarks and public hearing.
And coming back to the first case tonight,
PZ24-0059 (Citizens Bank) 41400 Ten Mile Road, on
the northwest corner of Ten Mile and Meadowbrook
Road, Parcel 50-22-23-426-009. The applicant is
reguesting variances from the City of Novi Sign
Ordinance Section 28-5(a) and Section 28-5(d) to

OCoO~NOOUITA,WNE

10

12
13
14
15
16
17

Pages 6..9
Page 8
operation just to make sure they know it's not an
ATM here. Thisisadrive-up teller service.
Thisisal non-illuminated signage.
Similarly, one of the -- so that was
four signs. Thefifth sign is something that's to
go right in the middle of the canopy herejust to
identify that it's aten-foot clearance so that if
somebody happens to have a moving vehicle or
something like that, they don't wipe out the
canopy, which happens quite frequently,
unfortunately.
And then the last piece beforeyou is
just for their business customers on the side of
their building, they have a depositary mechanism
and they would just like to make sure that people
know where to put that. So there's some small,
very small vinyl lettering that just says Citizens

18 allow 8 total wall/canopy signs (2 allowed, 18 Business Depositary.

19 variance of 6 signs). This property is zoned 19 So as | mentioned, al of thisis
20 Genera Business (B-3). Isthe applicant present, 20 non-illuminated and it's, you know -- it's just

21 please? Pleasetell your first and last name 21 dlightly over what the ordinance allows, but |

22 clearly for our secretary, and if you're an 22 think it's practical asyou can picture too the

23 attorney you don't need to take any oath, and if 23 type of customersthat use this type of service at
24 you're not an attorney you need to follow my 24 the bank tend to be their older customers too.

25 secretary to get an oath. Thank you. 25 Just makesit alittle bit easier to see that and

Page 7 Page 9

1 MR. DETERS: Very good. My nameis )l 1 toidentify it and get into the proper lanes for )l

2 Paul Deters. | am with Metro Signs & Lighting. 2 them. So happy to answer any questions you might

3 MEMBER LONGO: Paul, are you an 3 have.

4 attorney? 4 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Okay. Sounds
5 MR. DETERS: No, | am not. 5 good. Thank you for the presentation, Paul. From

6 MEMBER LONGO: Do you promiseto tell 6 thecity?

7 thetruthin this case? 7 MR. HALL: Thank you, Mr. Chairman.

8 MR. DETERS: | do. 8 Yes. He'sasking for six variances for the six

9 MEMBER LONGO: Thank you. 9 additiona signsthat he mentioned in his

10 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Okay, Paul. | 10 presentation. Thelighting on the signs, they're

11 Please go ahead where we can help you tonight on 11 going to be lights shined onto the signs? Isthat

12 thiscase. 12 going to belit at night or something?

13 MR. DETERS: Thank you. It'sgood to 13 MR. DETERS: Thereisno direct

14 see everybody again. So appreciate your 14 lighting on any of them, it's just the ambient

15 consideration this evening. The reason we're 15 lighting that is around there for their parking

16 before you tonight is Citizens Bank is asking -- 16 lot lights and other things that they have.

17 requesting to replace the existing signage that 17 MR. HALL: So know task lighting.

18 sitsaround their drive-thru operation. So what 18 MR. DETERS: No task lighting.

19 we're before you for thisevening, | put an 19 MR. HALL: Okay. Andjust alittle

20 example of thishere. There are four of these 20 history. He's been here a couple times before.

21 signs. These are dl -- everything that we're 21 Last time he was here November. Wedid givea

22 presenting this evening is non-illuminated signs, 22 variance for afour-foot increase on their

23 andit'sjust to help people discern which lane of 23 monument sign. With that, | have no other thing.

24 traffic to bein and what the serviceisin for 24 Thank you.

25 that lane as they approach the drive-thru teller 25 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you so

VNSO INN =S NVNESISY\N\[ef ) hansonreporting.com

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

313.567.8100



Meet i ng

12/ 10/ 2024 Pages 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 much. | appreciateit. And from the secretary, 1 arenotrelated. Andthethird oneis-- or the
2 any correspondence? 2 last one, the grant of relief will not resultin a
3 MEMBER LONGO: Yes. We mailed out 27 3 useor structure that isincompatible with or
4 notices. None werereturned. There were no 4 unreasonably interferes with adjacent or
5 objections, and no approvals. 5 surrounding properties and will result in
6 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank youso| 6 substantial justice being done to both the
7 much. Any public comments? Looks like none. 7 applicant and adjacent or surrounding properties.
8 Okay. And looks like good presentation. And from 8 Itisnot inconsistent with the spirit and intent
9 my side, say visible to business people to deposit 9 of this chapter because it does not detract from
10 thesignisalso needed. And | know this corner 10 thearea
11 andI'vetraveled many times on this bank. | have 11 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
12 no objections, and it's open to the Board. Okay. 12 Somebody can make a second.
13 Linda, please go ahead. 13 MEMBER LONGO: | second.
14 MEMBER KRIEGER: You're anticipating 14 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
15 four openings at the canopy? 15 Secretary, roll cal.
16 MR. DETERS: Yes, that is correct. 16 MS. FLETCHER: Chairperson Peddiboyina?
17 MEMBER KRIEGER: And thenif you could 17 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Yes, please.
18 go through, there's a picture with al the S1 18 MS. FLETCHER: Member Thompson?
19 through 10, just briefly explain each one. 19 MEMBER THOMPSON: Yes.
20 MR. DETERS: Solet'ssee. Seven of 20 MS. FLETCHER: Member Montague?
21 them are signsthat were here for you this 21 MEMBER MONTAGUE: Yes.
22 evening. Because each piece that we're presenting 22 MS. FLETCHER: Member Longo?
23 thisevening is considered a separate sign. So 23 MEMBER LONGO: Yes.
24 thefour signsthat say drive-up teller, the sign 24 MS. FLETCHER: Member Krieger?
25 that saysten-foot clearance and the sign that 25 MEMBER KRIEGER: Yes.
Page 11 Page 13
1 saysbusiness depository. So there are seven of 1 MS. FLETCHER: Member McLeod?
2 theninesignsthat are on there. The other two 2 MEMBER McLEOD: Yes.
3 signsarethetwo wall signsthat are at the 3 MS. FLETCHER: And Member Butler?
4 location. 4 MEMBER BUTLER: Yes.
5 MEMBER KRIEGER: Thank you. 5 MS. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
6 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you, | 6 carries.
7 Linda. Any other person? Any other Board member, | 7 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOY INA: Thank you.
8 please? Okay. Lookslike none. It's motion 8 Good luck, Paul. | appreciate your help on this.
9 time. Linda? 9 MR. DETERS: Thank you.
10 MEMBER KRIEGER: | move that we grant 10 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Okay. And
11 thevariancein Case No. PZ24-0059 for Citizens 11 today'sfina case PZ24-0060 (Sheetz Novi) 39471
12 Bank. The Petitioner has shown apractical 12 Twelve Mile Road, on the southwest corner of
13 difficulty including the location, the topography. 13 Twelve Mile Road and Haggerty Road, Parcel
14 That the request is based upon circumstances and 14 50-22-13-200-016. The applicant is requesting a
15 featuresthat are exceptiona and unique to the 15 variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance
16 property and do not result from conditions that 16 Section 5.4.2 to allow aloading zone in the front
17 exist generaly in the city or that are 17 yard (loading zones permitted in the rear or
18 self-created, including being on a corner ot and 18 interior sideyard). This property iszoned
19 thetopography with the easement for drainage. 19 Genera Business (B-3). Please go ahead. Say
20 That the failureto grant relief will unreasonably 20 your name and you're an attorney. Okay. Go
21 prevent or limit the use of the property and will 21 ahead, Sir.
22 result in substantially more than mere 22 MR. LANDRY: Yes. Good evening. David
23 inconvenience or inability to attain a higher 23 Landry. | am an attorney on behalf of the
24 economic or financial return because of 24 applicant Sheetz. We are seeking a variance from
25 directional signage necessity. And the next two 25 Section 5.4.2 to allow aloading zone in the front

VNSO INN =S NVNESISY\N\[ef ) hansonreporting.com

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

313.567.8100



Meet i ng

12/ 10/ 2024 Pages 14..17
Page 14 Page 16
1 yard. Sheetz received preliminary site plan 1 much. | appreciateit. Secretary,
2 approva from the Planning Commission pending the| 2 correspondence.
3 approval of thisvariance from the Zoning Board of | 3 MEMBER LONGO: So we mailed out 12
4 Appeas. We are proposing to construct a gas 4 notices. None were returned. There were no
5 station with a convenience store at the corner of 5 objections and no approvals.
6 12 Mile and Haggerty Roads. Currently there'sa 6 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Okay. Public
7 BP gas tation there. It's been there for 25 7 hearing, any comments? None? Okay. Mr. David,
8 years. It'sour intent to raze that, remove the 8 wereally appreciate. | want to ask you a
9 underground storage tanks which have been there 9 question about the evergreen already covered that
10 for 25, 30 years, remediate the property, install 10 point of the six feet, and | have no questions on
11 new underground storage tanks with anew Sheetz | 11 that, and it's open to the Board. Okay. Linda?
12 gasstation and convenience stores. The request 12 MEMBER KRIEGER: Considering
13 is made because this property hastwo front yards, | 13 everything, it'savery good presentation and I'm
14 okay? Of course, the ordinance saysyou're 14 willing to support this request.
15 supposed to have aloading zonein the sideor the | 15 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
16 rear yards, but we have afront yard along 12 Mile | 16 Any other Board member?
17 and afront yard along Haggerty Road. Theloading | 17 MEMBER McLEOD: | guess more of a
18 zoneisfor gasoline. The gasoline trucks have 18 question for the city. There's agas station
19 put it in underground storage tanks near the gas 19 currently there. Does the current entity have an
20 pumps. Thiswill be the convenience store, the 20 exception to the rule for the loading or isthis
21 gas pumps will be here, and the loading zonewere | 21 really not new?
22 proposing would be there. The loading zone would | 22 MR. HALL: Thisis-- I'm not sure.
23 be completely screened by a six-foot evergreen 23 MS. SAARELA: I'm not sure what the
24 hedge along with this landscape area that spans 24 layout is of the current gas station and whether
25 the corner of 12 Mile and Haggerty Roads. With 25 they areloading the front yard. We'd haveto
Page 15 Page 17
1 respect to the variance standards, physical 1 look into that.
2 conditions, the parcel has two front yards. Not 2 MR. LANDRY:: | wish| could answer that
3 sdlf-created. Thelot'slocated on acorner. A 3 question, but | don't know. | don't have the part
4 principa permitted usein aB-3 areaisagas 4 of our site plan package that has the existing
5 station. We can't useit for that principal 5 conditionsonit. | didn't bring that. |
6 permitted use unless we're able to have the 6 apologize.
7 loading zone near the gas pumps. Strict 7 MEMBER McLEOD: Okay. Because my
8 compliance would prevent the property from being 8 assumption was the variance would go with the
9 used asaprincipal permitted use. The variance 9 property, so the property is changing hands.
10 isthe minimum necessary. There's no adverse 10 MS. SAARELA: It may have been that
11 effect on surrounding areas. We have landscape 11 thisit was zoned differently at thetime. That's
12 recommended approval at the preliminary site plan 12 been around for along time. Would you say 30
13 from the administration. Again, because theré'sa 13 years?
14 six-foot hedge as well as this landscape green 14 MR. LANDRY: | can shed somelight on
15 beltarea. So we are requesting a variance from 15 that. Thisparticular corner is the subject of
16 Section 5.4.2. I'm happy to answer any questions. 16 what's called athree-party agreement. If you
17 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you, |17 recal, there'sthe BP gas station on the corner
18 Mr. David. | really appreciate, and good 18 and there was what was Cooker's Restaurant right
19 presentation. Let'sgo to from the city. 19 next to it and then became a Ruby Tuesday's. And
20 MR. HALL: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. 20 in'95, | could be three years off either way, the
21 Yes, heisasking for avariance for having a 21 city wanted additional property along 12 Mile Road
22 loading zone in the front yard setback. Heis 22 and Grand River and Haggerty for right-of-way. So
23 correct saying he's obviously on the corner of two 23 there waswhat's called the three-party agreement
24 magjor roads. We have no comments. Thank you. 24 where the property owners gave the city the
25 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank youso | 25 property to expand the right-of-way. The

VNSO INN =S NVNESISY\N\[ef ) hansonreporting.com

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

313.567.8100



Meet i ng

12/ 10/ 2024

Pages 18..21
Page 20

Page 18
1 agreement allows gas station and B-3 uses here ang 1 bulk fuel delivery and we also should note that
2 dlowed the restaurant use. So it's sort of 2 they've doneareally good job of landscape
3 unique, ailmost like a consent judgement. 1t 3 screening.
4 didn't come just strictly under the zoning. 4 MEMBER KRIEGER: Second.
5 Recently the three-party agreement was amended to 5 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you so
6 allow the former Cooker's to be a veterinary 6 much, Linda and Member Montague. And roll call,
7 hospital, okay? So they recently did that. And 7 please.
8 when we went before the Planning Commission for 8 MS. FLETCHER: Member McLeod?
9 hissite plan approval, it was not necessary to go 9 MEMBER McLEOD: Yes.
10 to the City Council for the three-party agreement 10 MS. FLETCHER: Member Butler?
11 because we're just exchanging one gas station for 11 MEMBER BUTLER: Yes.
12 another. 12 MS. FLETCHER: Member Krieger?
13 MEMBER McLEOD: Thank you. 13 MEMBER KRIEGER: Yes.
14 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thanks, Jay. | 14 MS. FLETCHER: Member Longo?
15 Any other Board member please? Larry. 15 MEMBER LONGO: Yes.
16 MR. BUTLER: | went thereto the 16 MS. FLETCHER: Member Montague?
17 property, took alook at it and just driving 17 MEMBER MONTAGUE: Yes.
18 around and stuff, and | realize that the fact that 18 MS. FLETCHER: Member Thompson?
19 trying to get there with trucks and offload there 19 MEMBER THOMPSON: Yes.
20 were no roads or anything to there or certain 20 MS. FLETCHER: And Chairperson
21 pathways. It'svery difficult for themto 21 Peddiboyina?
22 actudly get in and offload any products or 22 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Yes, please.
23 anything likethat. So | believe that we should 23 MS. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
24 consider that. 24 carries.
25 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you, |25 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you,
Page 19 Page 21
1 Larry. | appreciateit. Any other Board member, 1 Mr. David.
2 please? Lookslike none. Okay. It's motion 2 MR. LANDRY: Thank you so much.
3 time. Clift Montague? 3 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: | appreciate.
4 MEMBER MONTAGUE: | movethat wegrant| 4 And have awonderful day and Happy Thanksgiving
5 thevariance in Case No. PZ24-0060 sought by 5 and Happy New Y ear.
6 Sheetz Novi to alow front yard loading zone 6 MR. LANDRY: Thank you. Happy Holidays
7 because the petitioner has shown practica 7 toyoual. Thanks.
8 difficultiesin accommodation of fuel delivery 8 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you.
9 vehicles. Without the variance the Petitioner 9 Beforewe adjourn, I'd like to say a couple
10 will be unreasonably prevented or limited with 10 things. Every year our City of Novi and city
11 respect to the property because in aB-3 wherea 11 council members, al the city members, we have two
12 gasstation is acceptable, they have the need for 12 major events conducting. Oneisthe appreciation
13 bulk fuel delivery. The property isuniquein the 13 dinner and one moreis addressing the city, those
14 sensethat it isacorner lot and accessto the 14 mesetings. | really encourage our Board members
15 underground storage tanks need to be close to the 15 also can sit at one table because other members
16 pumping zone. Petitioner did not create the 16 are coming, other like members are coming, board
17 condition because the lot obviously existson a 17 members and recreation and planning people are
18 corner where there is already agas station, asa 18 coming except our members. So | would like to
19 matter of fact. Therelief granted will not 19 encourage, I'm not mandating, come and sit
20 unreasonably interfere with the adjacent or 20 together and we can also present that way. That's
21 surrounding properties because it is adjacent to 21 onething. And also we have before holidays we
22 other commercia property, and as| said, it's 22 can havelike a what's that called? What isit
23 currently agas station. Therelief is consistent 23 cdled, Alan?
24 with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 24 MS. FLETCHER: Areyou talking about
25 because of the use of the property requires the 25 the Palooza, the Spring Palooza?

VNSO INN =S NVNESISY\N\[ef ) hansonreporting.com

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

313.567.8100



Meet i ng

12/ 10/ 2024 Pages 22..25
Page 22 Page 24
1 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: No, no. The| 1 so, sothankful to you. And our city attorney, we
2 circus. 2 love her, no doubt onit. And Alan, thank you, so
3 MS. FLETCHER: Oh, the Suburban 3 much, our city. And our Larry Butler. Thank you
4 Showcase? We have the Novi Appreciation Dinner. 4 somuch, Larry. And al the Board members, |
5 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: No, no. 5 really really thank you. Enjoy, and let us hope
6 Before the schools open. 6 for the best 2025 and Happy Holidays. And
7 MR. HALL: Super Hero Showcase? That 7 adjourn. Any other matters before | adjourn?
8 one? 8 Okay. Thank you. Drive safe and Happy Holidays.
9 MS. FLETCHER: State Fair? 9 Adjourn.
10 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: State Fair. |10 (The meeting was adjourned at 7:24 p.m.)
11 Thank you so much. State Fair also, so many 11
12 people are coming, our city, different divisions 12
13 people and they'll have alot of dinner, drinks 13
14 and everything. A lot of funisgoing on. If you 14
15 come we can meet together also. That's what | 15
16 meantosay. These arethe three major events. 16
17 Everybody's coming except our board members, you 17
18 know. Please, I'm encouraging and please come and 18
19 enjoy. And before that and also before | adjourn, 19
20 | would like say, and thisisthe 2024, | hope you 20
21 did an excellent job. I'm close to every board 21
22 member, and redlly, realy thank you to everybody. 22
23 And let's pray for 2025 in a good mood and good 23
24 thing, and Happy Holidays. 24
25 And not but not least, one of our Board 25
Page 23 Page 25
1 members, Mr. Jay McLeod, is leaving our board. 1 CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY
2 He'sawonderful person. He talks deep and good 2
3 questions and good motion if he has anything. | 3 STATE OF MCHIGAN )
4 really really thank you so much. We are missing 4 ) ss
5 you. And bein touch anything, you know. Welove 5 COUNTY OF CAKLAND )
6 to seeyouin someway in the events or anything. 6
7 Any Board member would like to talk on Jay afew 7 I, Melinda R Vemack, Certified
8 words, that will be open to you. 8 Shorthand Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the
9 MEMBER MONTAGUE: It'sbeen apleasure 9 above county and state, do hereby certify that the
10 with you. Stop by and watch us work. | know 10 above deposition was taken before me at the time
11 you‘II be migng it. 11  and place hereinbefore set forth; that the w tness
12 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thankyou, 12 was by nme first duly sworn to testify to the
13 member Montague. Thank you, Montague. Any other 13 truth, and nothing but the truth, that the
14 Board member, p|ease, say afew words on Jay? 14  foregoing questions asked and answers made by the
15 MEMBER KRIEGER: All the best Jay 15 wi tness were duly recorded by me stenographically
16 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: Thank you, 16 and reduced to conputer transcription; that this
17 Linda 17 is atrue, full and correct transcript of ny
18 MS. FLETCHER: Thank you, Jay We 18 st enographic notes so taken; and that | am not
19 really appreciateyou. 19 related to, nor of counsel to either party nor
20 CHAIRPERSON PEDDIBOYINA: And thank you 20 interested in the event of this cause.
21 for the dinner, Alan and Sarah, coordinating on 21 M i
22 thesethings and calling you guys and really 22 ///ﬂ gﬂ(é f? U huock
23 appreciate. And thank you so much, maam, for 23 Melinda R Vemack, CSR-3611
24 always my |anguage or whatever you are typing and 24 Notary Public, Gakland County, M chigan
25 sometimes you are bearing with my language. I'm 25 My Commission expires: 06-22-2025

]
SV NI RIS VNS N\\N[e{ =l hansonreporting.com
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo 313.567.8100




Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024

1 8
10 10:19 8 6:18
10th 3:3 88 4:24
12 14:6,16,2516:3 17:21
9
2 95 17:20
2 6:18
2024 22:20 A
2025 22:23 24:6 absent 3:25
25 14:7,10 accept 5:106:1
27 10:3 acceptable 19:12
28-5(a) 6:17 access 19:14
28-5(d) 6:17 accommodation 19:8
add 5:2,22
3 additional 9:917:21
30 14:1017:12 addressing 21:13
39471 13:11 adjacent 12:4,7 19:20,21
adjourn 21:922:19 24:7,9
4 adjourned 24:10
41400 6:13 administration 15:13
. adverse 15:10

5.4.2 13:16,25 15:16
50-22-13-200-016 13:14
50-22-23-426-009 6:15

agenda 5:21,22,23 6:1,8
agreement 17:16,23 18:1,5,10
ahead 7:1110:1313:19,21
Alan 21:23 23:21 24:2
Allegiance 3:4,6

allowed 6:18 18:2

alternate 4:11

ambient 9:14

amended 18:5

6
6 6:19

7
7 33
7:24 24:10

anticipating 10:14
apologize 17:6
Appeals 14:4

applicant 3:9 6:15,20 12:7 13:14,
24

appreciation 21:12 22:4
approach 7:25

approval 4:18 5:21,23 6:7 14:2,3
15:12 18:9

approvals 10:5 16:5
area 12:10 14:24 15:4,15
areas 15:11

assume 4:255:2
assumption 17:8

ATM 8:2

attain 11:23

attorney 6:23,24 7:4 13:20,23
24:1

audience 3:12,13,15
aye 5:18,19 6:8,9

B

B-3 6:20 13:19 15:4 18:1 19:11
back 5:216:7,12

bank 6:13 7:16 8:24 10:11 11:12
based 11:14

bathroom 5:1

bearing 23:25

behalf 13:23

belt 15:15

bit 8:25

board 3:115:19 6:9 10:12 11:7
14:316:11,16 18:15 19:1 21:14,
16 22:17,21,25 23:1,7,14 24:4

BP 14:7 17:17
briefly 10:19
bring 17:5
building 8:14
bulk 19:13 20:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100

1



business 6:20 8:13,18 10:9 11:1
13:19

Butler 4:12,13 13:3,4 18:16
20:10,11 24:3

C

call 3:9,21 12:15 20:6
called 17:16,23 21:22,23
calling 23:22

canopy 8:6,10 10:15
carries 13:6 20:24

case 3:9,176:12 7:7,12 11:11
13:11 19:5

cases 3:18,20 5:22
cell 3:8
Chairman 9:7 15:20

Chairperson 3:1,7,23,24 4:15,23
5:4,7,12,15,20 6:2,4,10 7:10 9:4,
2510:6 11:6 12:11,14,16,17
13:7,10 15:17,25 16:6,15 18:14,
25 20:5,20,22,25 21:3,8 22:1,5,
10 23:12,16,20

change 5:11

changing 17:9

chapter 12:9
circumstances 11:14
circus 22:2

citizens 6:13 7:16 8:17 11:11

city 3:26:16 9:6 11:17 13:15
15:19 16:18 17:21,24 18:10
21:10,11,13 22:12 24:1,3

clearance 8:7 10:25

Clift 3:45:1119:3

close 19:1522:21

comments 5:8 10:7 15:24 16:7
commercial 19:22

Commission 14:2 18:8

Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024
completely 14:23

compliance 15:8
condition 19:17
conditions 11:16 15:2 17:5
conducting 21:12
consent 18:3
consideration 7:15
considered 10:23
consistent 19:23
construct 14:4
convenience 14:5,12,20
Cooker's 17:18 18:6
coordinating 23:21

corner 6:14 10:10 11:18 13:12
14:5,25 15:3,23 17:15,17 19:14,
18

correct 10:16 15:23
correspondence 10:2 16:2
council 18:10 21:11
couple 9:20 21:9

covered 16:9

create 19:16

current 16:19,24
customers 8:13,23,24

10:16,20 13:9
detract 12:9
differently 17:11
difficult 18:21
difficulties 19:8
difficulty 11:13
dinner 21:13 22:4,13 23:21
direct 9:13
directional 11:25
discern 7:23
divisions 22:12
doubt 24:2
drainage 11:19
drinks 22:13
Drive 24:8
drive-thru 7:18,25
drive-up 8:210:24
driving 18:17

E

D

David 13:22 15:18 16:7 21:1
day 21:4

December 3:3

deep 23:2

delivery 19:8,13 20:1
deposit 10:9

depositary 8:14,18
depository 11:1

Deters 7:1,2,5,8,13 9:13,18

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

easement 11:19
easier 8:25
economic 11:24
effect 15:11
encourage 21:14,19
encouraging 22:18
enjoy 22:19 24:5
entity 16:19

evening 3:17:15,19,22 10:22,23
13:22

events 21:12 22:16 23:6
evergreen 14:23 16:9
Everybody's 22:17
excellent 22:21

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



exception 16:20
exceptional 11:15
exchanging 18:11
excused 4:1
exist 11:17
existing 7:17 17:4
exists 19:17
expand 17:25
explain 3:10 10:19

express 3:16

Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024

G

F

fact 18:18 19:19
failure 11:20
Fair 22:9,10,11
favor 5:18 6:8
features 11:15
feet 16:10

final 13:11
financial 11:24

FLETCHER 3:23,25 4:3,5,7,9,11,
14 12:16,18,20,22,24 13:1,3,5
20:8,10,12,14,16,18,20,23 21:24
22:3,9 23:18

follow 6:24
format 4:17
four-foot 9:22
frequently 8:10

front 13:16,25 14:13,16,17 15:2,
22 16:25 19:6

fuel 19:8,13 20:1
full 4:16
fun 22:14

gas 14:4,7,12,19,21 15:4,7 16:18,
24 17:17 18:1,11 19:12,18,23

gasoline 14:18
gave 17:24
General 6:20 13:19
generally 11:17
give 9:21

good 3:17:1,139:510:8 13:8,22
15:18 16:13 20:2 22:23 23:2,3

Grand 17:22

grant 11:10,20 12:2 19:4
granted 19:19

green 15:14

guess 16:17

guys 23:22

H

Haggerty 13:13 14:6,17,25 17:22
HALL 9:7,17,19 15:20 16:22 22:7
hands 17:9

happy 3:19 9:2 15:16 21:4,5,6
22:24 24:6,8

hearing 4:17 6:11 16:7
hedge 14:24 15:14
Hero 22:7

higher 11:23

history 9:20

holidays 3:19 21:6,21 22:24
24:6,8

hope 22:20 24:5
hospital 18:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

identify 8:7 9:1
inability 11:23
including 11:13,18
incompatible 12:3
inconsistent 12:8
inconvenience 11:23
increase 9:22

install 14:10

intent 12:8 14:8 19:24
interfere 19:20
interferes 12:4

interior 13:18

Jay 18:14 23:1,7,14,15,18
job 20:2 22:21
judgement 18:3

justice 12:6

K

Krieger 4:7,8 10:14,17 11:5,10
12:24,25 16:12 20:4,12,13 23:15

Landry 13:22,2317:2,14 21:2,6
landscape 14:24 15:11,14 20:2
lane 7:23,25

lanes 9:1

language 23:24,25

Larry 18:1519:1 24:3,4

layout 16:24

leaving 23:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



length 3:13

lettering 8:17

light 17:14

lighting 7:2 9:10,14,15,17,18
lights 9:11,16

limit 11:21

limited 19:10

Linda 10:13 11:7,9 16:11 20:6
23:17

lit 9:12

loading 13:16,17,25 14:15,17,21,
22 15:7,22 16:20,25 19:6

located 15:3
location 11:4,13
long 17:12

Longo 4:5,6 5:10 7:3,6,9 10:3
12:13,22,23 16:3 20:14,15

lot 9:16 11:18 19:14,17 22:13,14
lot's 15:3

love 23:524:2

luck 13:8

made 14:13
mailed 10:3 16:3
major 15:24 21:12 22:16

make 3:14 4:19 5:9,12,17,24 8:1,
15 12:12

makes 8:25
mandating 21:19
matter 19:19
matters 24:7

Mcleod 4:9,10 5:14 13:1,2 16:17
17:7 18:13 20:8,9 23:1

Meadowbrook 6:14

mechanism 8:14

Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024
meet 22:15

meeting 4:20,22 5:16 24:10
meetings 21:14

member 3:25 4:1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,
10,12,13,21,24 5:6,10,14,25 7:3,
6,9 10:3,14,17 11:5,7,10 12:13,
18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25 13:1,2,
3,416:3,12,16,17 17:7 18:13,15
19:1,4 20:4,6,8,9,10,11,12,13,
14,15,16,17,18,19 22:22 23:7,9,
13,14,15

members 21:11,14,15,16,17,18
22:17 23:1 24:4

mentioned 8:19 9:9
mere 11:22

Metro 7:2

middle 8:6

Mile 6:13,14 13:12,13 14:6,16,25
17:21

minimum 15:10

minutes 3:13 4:18,20,22 5:16
missing 23:4,11
modifications 4:19

Montague 3:5 4:3,4,21,24 5:6,25
12:20,21 19:3,4 20:6,16,17 23:9,
13

monument 9:23
mood 22:23

motion 4:195:9,17,24 11:8 13:5
19:2 20:23 23:3

move 5:10,25 11:10 19:4
moving 8:8

muted 3:8

night 9:12

non-illuminated 7:22 8:3,20
northwest 6:14

note 3:14 20:1

notices 10:4 16:4
November 4:20 9:21

Novi 3:26:16 13:11,15 19:6
21:10 22:4

oath 6:23,25

objections 5:17 10:5,12 16:5
offered 5:11

offload 18:19,22

older 8:24

open 10:12 16:11 22:6 23:8
openings 10:15

operation 7:18 8:1

ordinance 3:2 6:17 8:21 13:15
14:14 19:24

owners 17:24

nays 5:18 6:10
necessity 11:25
needed 10:10

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

p.m. 3:324:10
package 17:4
Palooza 21:25

parcel 6:1513:13 15:2
parking 9:15

part 17:3

pathways 18:21

Paul 7:2,3,10 9:513:8

Peddiboyina 3:1,7,23,24 4:15,23
5:4,7,12,15,20 6:2,4,10 7:10 9:4,
2510:6 11:6 12:11,14,16,17
13:7,10 15:17,25 16:6,15 18:14,
25 20:5,21,22,25 21:3,8 22:1,5,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



10 23:12,16,20
pending 14:2

people 3:12 7:23 8:15 10:9 21:17

22:12,13
permitted 13:17 15:4,6,9
person 11:7 23:2
petitioner 11:12 19:7,9,16
phones 3:8
physical 15:1
picture 8:22 10:18
piece 8:12 10:22
plan 14:1 15:12 17:4 18:9
planning 14:2 18:8 21:17
pleasure 23:9
Pledge 3:4,6
podium 3:10
point 16:10
practical 8:2211:12 19:7
pray 22:23
preliminary 14:1 15:12
present 6:20 21:20

presentation 9:5,10 10:8 15:19

16:13

presentations 3:11
presented 6:1
presenting 7:22 10:22
prevent 11:21 15:8
prevented 19:10
principal 15:4,5,9
products 18:22
promise 7:6

proper 9:1
properties 12:5,7 19:21

property 6:19 11:16,21 13:18
14:10,13 15:8 17:9,21,24,25

Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024
18:17 19:11,13,22,25

proposing 14:4,22

public 4:17 6:5,6,11 10:7 16:6
pumping 19:16

pumps 14:20,21 15:7

put 7:19 8:16 14:19

putting 5:1

PZ24-0059 6:13 11:11
PZ24-0060 13:11 19:5

Q

guestion 16:9,18 17:3

guestions 3:159:2 15:16 16:10
23:3

quorum 4:16

raze 14:8

read 4:25

realize 18:18

rear 13:17 14:16
reason 7:15

recall 17:17
received 14:1
recently 18:5,7
recited 3:6
recommended 15:12
recreation 21:17
related 12:1

relief 11:20 12:2 19:19,23
remarks 6:5,6,7,11
remediate 14:10
remove 14:8

replace 7:17

request 11:14 14:12 16:14

requesting 6:16 7:17 13:14
15:15

requires 19:25
respect 15:1 19:11
responsibility 3:16
restaurant 17:18 18:2
result 11:16,22 12:2,5
return 11:24
returned 10:4 16:4
right-of-way 17:22,25
River 17:22

Road 6:13,1513:12,13 14:17
17:21

roads 14:6,25 15:24 18:20
roll 3:21 12:15 20:6

Ruby 17:19

rule 16:20

S1 10:18

SAARELA 16:23 17:10
safe 24:8

Sanghvi 3:25

Sarah 3:22 4:16 23:21
schools 22:6
screened 14:23
screening 20:3
seated 3:8

secretary 3:21 6:22,25 10:1
12:1516:1

Section 6:17 13:16,25 15:16
seeking 13:24

self-created 11:18 15:3
sense 19:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



separate 10:23

service 7:24 8:2,23

setback 15:22

shed 17:14

sheetz 13:11,24 14:1,11 19:6
shined 9:11

show 3:11

Showcase 22:4,7

shown 11:12 19:7

side 8:1310:9 13:18 14:15

sign 6:16 8:59:23 10:10,23,24,
25

sighage 7:17 8:3 11:25

signs 6:18,19 7:2,21,22 8:5 9:9,
10,11 10:21,24 11:2,3

Similarly 8:4

sir 13:21

sit 21:15,19

site 14:1 15:12 17:4 18:9
sits 7:18

six-foot 14:23 15:14
slightly 8:21

small 8:16,17

sort 18:2

sought 19:5
Sounds 9:4
southwest 13:12
spans 14:24

speak 6:6

spirit 12:8 19:24
Spring 21:25
stand 3:3
standards 15:1
State 22:9,10,11

statement 4:25

Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024
station 14:5,7,12 15:5 16:18,24
17:17 18:1,11 19:12,18,23

Stop 23:10

storage 14:9,11,19 19:15
store 14:5,20

stores 14:12

Strict 15:7

strictly 18:4

structure 12:3

stuff 18:18

subject 17:15
substantial 12:6
substantially 11:22
Suburban 22:3

Super 22:7

support 16:14
supposed 14:15
surrounding 12:5,7 15:11 19:21

T

table 21:15

talk 23:7

talking 21:24

talks 23:2

tanks 14:9,11,19 19:15
task 9:17,18

teller 7:258:2 10:24
Ten 6:13,14

ten-foot 8:7 10:25

tend 8:24

thankful 24:1
Thanksgiving 21:4
thing 4:21 9:23 21:21 22:24
things 9:16 21:10 23:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Thompson 4:1,2 6:3 12:18,19
20:18,19

thoughts 3:17
three-party 17:16,23 18:5,10

time 3:146:6 9:21 11:917:11,12
19:3

times 9:20 10:11
today 3:3,17 5:23
today's 13:11

told 4:17

tonight 6:12 7:11,16
topography 11:13,19
total 6:18

touch 23:5

traffic 7:24
traveled 10:11
trucks 14:18 18:19
truth 7:7
Tuesday's 17:19
Twelve 13:12,13
type 8:23

typing 23:24

u

underground 14:9,11,19 19:15
unique 11:1518:3 19:13

unreasonably 11:20 12:4 19:10,
20

Vv

variance 6:19 9:22 11:11 13:15,
24 14:3 15:1,9,15,21 17:8 19:5,9

variances 6:16 9:8
vehicle 8:8
vehicles 19:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Meet i ng
12/ 10/ 2024
veterinary 18:6

vinyl 8:17
visible 10:9

wall 11:3
wall/canopy 6:18
wanted 17:21
watch 23:10

wipe 8:9
wonderful 21:4 23:2
words 23:8,14
work 23:10

Y

yard 13:17,18 14:1,16,17 15:22
16:25 19:6

yards 14:13,16 15:2
year 3:19 21:5,10
years 14:8,10 17:13,20

z

zone 13:16,25 14:15,18,21,22
15:7,22 19:6,16

zoned 6:19 13:1817:11
zones 13:17
zoning 3:213:1514:318:4

Ll
SN RIS NVNESES)-\\[&{ Sl hansonreporting.com
I I ﬂ‘l I COURT REFORTERS & VIDEC 313.567.8100




	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25

	Word Index
	Index: 10..bulk
	10 (1)
	10th (1)
	12 (5)
	2 (1)
	2024 (1)
	2025 (2)
	25 (2)
	27 (1)
	28-5(a) (1)
	28-5(d) (1)
	30 (2)
	39471 (1)
	41400 (1)
	5.4.2 (3)
	50-22-13-200-016 (1)
	50-22-23-426-009 (1)
	6 (1)
	7 (1)
	7:24 (1)
	8 (1)
	88 (1)
	95 (1)
	absent (1)
	accept (2)
	acceptable (1)
	access (1)
	accommodation (1)
	add (2)
	additional (2)
	addressing (1)
	adjacent (4)
	adjourn (5)
	adjourned (1)
	administration (1)
	adverse (1)
	agenda (5)
	agreement (5)
	ahead (4)
	Alan (3)
	Allegiance (2)
	allowed (2)
	alternate (1)
	ambient (1)
	amended (1)
	anticipating (1)
	apologize (1)
	Appeals (1)
	applicant (6)
	appreciation (2)
	approach (1)
	approval (8)
	approvals (2)
	area (4)
	areas (1)
	assume (2)
	assumption (1)
	ATM (1)
	attain (1)
	attorney (6)
	audience (3)
	aye (4)
	B-3 (5)
	back (3)
	bank (5)
	based (1)
	bathroom (1)
	bearing (1)
	behalf (1)
	belt (1)
	bit (1)
	board (19)
	BP (2)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	building (1)
	bulk (2)

	Index: business..excellent
	business (6)
	Butler (8)
	call (5)
	called (4)
	calling (1)
	canopy (3)
	carries (2)
	case (8)
	cases (3)
	cell (1)
	Chairman (2)
	Chairperson (43)
	change (1)
	changing (1)
	chapter (1)
	circumstances (1)
	circus (1)
	citizens (4)
	city (17)
	clearance (2)
	Clift (3)
	close (2)
	comments (4)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (2)
	completely (1)
	compliance (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (3)
	conducting (1)
	consent (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	construct (1)
	convenience (3)
	Cooker's (2)
	coordinating (1)
	corner (12)
	correct (2)
	correspondence (2)
	council (2)
	couple (2)
	covered (1)
	create (1)
	current (2)
	customers (3)
	David (4)
	day (1)
	December (1)
	deep (1)
	delivery (3)
	deposit (1)
	depositary (2)
	depository (1)
	Deters (10)
	detract (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	difficulties (1)
	difficulty (1)
	dinner (4)
	direct (1)
	directional (1)
	discern (1)
	divisions (1)
	doubt (1)
	drainage (1)
	drinks (1)
	Drive (1)
	drive-thru (2)
	drive-up (2)
	driving (1)
	easement (1)
	easier (1)
	economic (1)
	effect (1)
	encourage (2)
	encouraging (1)
	enjoy (2)
	entity (1)
	evening (7)
	events (3)
	evergreen (2)
	Everybody's (1)
	excellent (1)

	Index: exception..leaving
	exception (1)
	exceptional (1)
	exchanging (1)
	excused (1)
	exist (1)
	existing (2)
	exists (1)
	expand (1)
	explain (2)
	express (1)
	fact (2)
	failure (1)
	Fair (3)
	favor (2)
	features (1)
	feet (1)
	final (1)
	financial (1)
	FLETCHER (28)
	follow (1)
	format (1)
	four-foot (1)
	frequently (1)
	front (9)
	fuel (3)
	full (1)
	fun (1)
	gas (15)
	gasoline (2)
	gave (1)
	General (2)
	generally (1)
	give (1)
	good (14)
	Grand (1)
	grant (4)
	granted (1)
	green (1)
	guess (1)
	guys (1)
	Haggerty (5)
	HALL (6)
	hands (1)
	happy (10)
	hearing (3)
	hedge (2)
	Hero (1)
	higher (1)
	history (1)
	holidays (6)
	hope (2)
	hospital (1)
	identify (2)
	inability (1)
	including (2)
	incompatible (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	inconvenience (1)
	increase (1)
	install (1)
	intent (3)
	interfere (1)
	interferes (1)
	interior (1)
	Jay (6)
	job (2)
	judgement (1)
	justice (1)
	Krieger (13)
	Landry (6)
	landscape (4)
	lane (2)
	lanes (1)
	language (2)
	Larry (4)
	layout (1)
	leaving (1)

	Index: length..Peddiboyina
	length (1)
	lettering (1)
	light (1)
	lighting (6)
	lights (2)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	Linda (6)
	lit (1)
	loading (12)
	located (1)
	location (2)
	long (1)
	Longo (13)
	lot (6)
	lot's (1)
	love (2)
	luck (1)
	made (1)
	mailed (2)
	major (3)
	make (9)
	makes (1)
	mandating (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	Mcleod (11)
	Meadowbrook (1)
	mechanism (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (1)
	member (70)
	members (10)
	mentioned (2)
	mere (1)
	Metro (1)
	middle (1)
	Mile (8)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (5)
	missing (2)
	modifications (1)
	Montague (17)
	monument (1)
	mood (1)
	motion (9)
	move (4)
	moving (1)
	muted (1)
	nays (2)
	necessity (1)
	needed (1)
	night (1)
	non-illuminated (3)
	northwest (1)
	note (2)
	notices (2)
	November (2)
	Novi (7)
	oath (2)
	objections (4)
	offered (1)
	offload (2)
	older (1)
	open (4)
	openings (1)
	operation (2)
	ordinance (6)
	owners (1)
	p.m. (2)
	package (1)
	Palooza (2)
	parcel (3)
	parking (1)
	part (1)
	pathways (1)
	Paul (5)
	Peddiboyina (43)

	Index: pending..sense
	pending (1)
	people (7)
	permitted (4)
	person (2)
	petitioner (4)
	phones (1)
	physical (1)
	picture (2)
	piece (2)
	plan (4)
	planning (3)
	pleasure (1)
	Pledge (2)
	podium (1)
	point (1)
	practical (3)
	pray (1)
	preliminary (2)
	present (2)
	presentation (5)
	presentations (1)
	presented (1)
	presenting (2)
	prevent (2)
	prevented (1)
	principal (3)
	products (1)
	promise (1)
	proper (1)
	properties (3)
	property (17)
	proposing (2)
	public (8)
	pumping (1)
	pumps (3)
	put (3)
	putting (1)
	PZ24-0059 (2)
	PZ24-0060 (2)
	question (3)
	questions (5)
	quorum (1)
	raze (1)
	read (1)
	realize (1)
	rear (2)
	reason (1)
	recall (1)
	received (1)
	recently (2)
	recited (1)
	recommended (1)
	recreation (1)
	related (1)
	relief (4)
	remarks (4)
	remediate (1)
	remove (1)
	replace (1)
	request (3)
	requesting (4)
	requires (1)
	respect (2)
	responsibility (1)
	restaurant (2)
	result (4)
	return (1)
	returned (2)
	right-of-way (2)
	River (1)
	Road (7)
	roads (4)
	roll (3)
	Ruby (1)
	rule (1)
	S1 (1)
	SAARELA (2)
	safe (1)
	Sanghvi (1)
	Sarah (3)
	schools (1)
	screened (1)
	screening (1)
	seated (1)
	secretary (6)
	Section (5)
	seeking (1)
	self-created (2)
	sense (1)

	Index: separate..vehicles
	separate (1)
	service (3)
	setback (1)
	shed (1)
	sheetz (5)
	shined (1)
	show (1)
	Showcase (2)
	shown (2)
	side (4)
	sign (7)
	signage (3)
	signs (14)
	Similarly (1)
	sir (1)
	sit (2)
	site (4)
	sits (1)
	six-foot (2)
	slightly (1)
	small (2)
	sort (1)
	sought (1)
	Sounds (1)
	southwest (1)
	spans (1)
	speak (1)
	spirit (2)
	Spring (1)
	stand (1)
	standards (1)
	State (3)
	statement (1)
	station (12)
	Stop (1)
	storage (4)
	store (2)
	stores (1)
	Strict (1)
	strictly (1)
	structure (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	Suburban (1)
	Super (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	surrounding (4)
	table (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	talks (1)
	tanks (4)
	task (2)
	teller (3)
	Ten (2)
	ten-foot (2)
	tend (1)
	thankful (1)
	Thanksgiving (1)
	thing (4)
	things (3)
	Thompson (7)
	thoughts (1)
	three-party (4)
	time (7)
	times (2)
	today (3)
	today's (1)
	told (2)
	tonight (3)
	topography (2)
	total (1)
	touch (1)
	traffic (1)
	traveled (1)
	trucks (2)
	truth (1)
	Tuesday's (1)
	Twelve (2)
	type (2)
	typing (1)
	underground (4)
	unique (3)
	unreasonably (4)
	variance (13)
	variances (2)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (1)

	Index: veterinary..zoning
	veterinary (1)
	vinyl (1)
	visible (1)
	wall (1)
	wall/canopy (1)
	wanted (1)
	watch (1)
	wipe (1)
	wonderful (2)
	words (2)
	work (1)
	yard (8)
	yards (3)
	year (4)
	years (4)
	zone (10)
	zoned (3)
	zones (1)
	zoning (4)



